into consideration. Considering the range of WACC applied by competitors,
a specific risk premium for Spain in the solar power sector has been
included.

For 2016 (and 2015), the impairment test shows that the estimated
recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.

Sensitivity analysis
Management performed a sensitivity analysis on the result of the impairment
test made at Group level, based on the main assumptions taken one by one.
The Group’s WACC and the price element are two significant factors in the
impairment test.

The analysis shows that the first impairment indication for one individual
solar farm will be seen if we use a WACC of 6.6%. The first impairment
indication for all Spanish solar farms seen as a total will be shown if we
use a WACC of 7.9%.

The second significant element in the impairment test is the price.
The sensitivity analysis shows that a price decrease of 5% would lead to
the first impairment indication for one individual Spanish solar farm.
A price decrease of 13.7% will lead to the first impairment indication for
all Spanish solar farms seen as a total.

Impairment indication
for individual

Spanish solar farm

Impairment indication
for all

Spanish solar farms
WACC increase 0.6% 1.9%

Price decrease 5.0% 13.7%

95Annual Report 2016

Group EUR ’000

Assets in operation 2016

Wind power
generating assets

Solar power
generating assets

Tools and
equipment

Total

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2016 635 54,968 801 56,404

Exchange rate adjustments - 26 - 26

Additions for the year 4,253 3,107 35 7,395

Cost at 31 December 2016 4,888 58,101 836 63,825

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 January 2016 -253 -9,953 -689 -10,895

Depreciation -109 -1,466 -35 -1,610

Accumulated dep/impairment at 31 December 2016 -362 -11,419 -724 -12,505

Carrying amount at 31 December 2016 4,526 46,682 112 51,320

Assets in operation 2015 *

Wind power
generating assets

Solar power
generating assets

Tools and
equipment

Total

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2015 4,130 56,825 703 61,658

Transfers -3,495 - - -3,495

Additions for the year - 627 98 725

Disposals for the year - -2,484 - -2,484

Cost at 31 December 2015 635 54,968 801 56,404

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 January 2015 -984 -8,578 -656 -10,218

Depreciation -25 -1,437 -33 -1,495

Disposals for the year 756 62 - 818

Accumulated dep/impairment at 31 December 2015 -253 -9,953 -689 -10,895

Carrying amount at 31 December 2015 382 45,015 112 45,509

* The financial effect related to early adoption of IFRS 15 and IAS 8 regulations has affected the comparative financial figures amounting to TEUR 17,500.
For further details see note 4.9.

Impairment indication
for individual

Spanish solar farm

Impairment indication
for all

Spanish solar farms
WACC increase 0.6% 1.9%

Price decrease 5.0% 13.7%

2.3 Property, plant and equipment continued

European Energy A/S96

Group EUR ’0002.4 Inventories

Accounting policy
Inventories comprise energy farm projects under development and
construction as well as energy farms that have been developed with the
intention of being sold and thus not being retained for the purpose of
generating revenue from the sale of electricity production. Inventories are
measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is
the estimated selling price less estimated costs of completion and estimated
sale costs. Proceeds received on the sale of energy farms are recognised